As referred to above, the outstanding interest rate derivatives as of
December 31, 2019 and 2018, are disclosed in more detail in note 5.14
to the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Under the 2018 Amended Senior Credit Facility,  there is a 0% floor.
As a result, if EURIBOR is below zero, then EURIBOR is deemed to be
zero. The same mechanism applies to the Company's USD-denominated
exposure. As the interest rate derivatives entered into by the Company
did not include a 0% floor,the Company was at risk if the EURIBOR fell
below zero at any time.  As such, the company seized a market
opportunity in October 2019 to buy back this 0% floor.

96 | Telenet | Annual Report 2019 |

Quantitative disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity testing

For interest rate derivatives, the Company has used a sensitivity analysis
technique that measures the change in the fair value of these financial
instruments for hypothetical changes in the relevant base rate applicable
at year-end, holding all other factors constant.

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have changed the fair values of the Company's interest rate derivatives
as set out in the table below:

(€ in millions) 2019 2018, as restated (*)

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Changes in fair value
Swaps 60.8 (60.8) 52.8 (52.8)

Floors (12.6) 12.6 — —

Total 48.2 (48.2) 52.8 (52.8)

(*) We refer to note 5.1.6 Reporting changes and note 5.24.2 Nextel
for detailed information regarding the impact of the finalization of the
purchase price allocation ("PPA") and accounting policy alignment of
the Nextel acquisition.

The following table summarizes the Company’s obligations regarding
interest payments under the outstanding floating rate indebtedness and
interest rate derivatives. The amounts generated from this sensitivity
analysis are forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain
market conditions. Actual results in the future may differ materially from
those projected results due to the inherent uncertainty of global financial

[…]

2028 Fixed | 3.50% Semi-annually
(Jan. and Jul.)

€530 million Senior Secured Notes due
2027 (Term Loan AB) 477.0 477.0 — July 15, 2027 Fixed | 4.875% Semi-annually

(Jan. and Jul.)

Total notional amount 5,142.2 4,697.2 445.0

(*) We refer to note 5.1.6 Reporting changes and note 5.24.2 Nextel
for detailed information regarding the impact of the finalization of the

purchase price allocation ("PPA") and accounting policy alignment of
the Nextel acquisition.

Telenet | Annual Report 2019 | 125

5.13.4 Reconciliation of movements of liabilities
to cash flows used in financing activities

The following table summarizes the movements of liabilities and
shareholders' equity to cash flows used in financing activities for the
year ended December 31, 2019:

(€ in millions)

2018
Amended

Senior
Credit
Facility

Senior
Secured

Fixed Rate
Notes

Vendor
Financing

Lease
obligation

s

Other loans
&

borrowings

Deferred
financing

fees

Total
changes

from
financing

cash flows

At December 31,
2018, as reported 2,748.1 1,992.1 359.0 416.1 168.3 (18.5)

Restatement Nextel — — — (5.1) 5.1 —

At December, 31,
2018, as restated (*) 2,748.1 1,992.1 359.0 411.0 173.4 (18.5)

Repayments of loans
and borrowings (205.3) (477.0) (440.2) — (93.1) — (1,215.6)

Proceeds from loans
and borrowings 582.3 — 233.4 — 0.2 — 815.9

Repayments of loans
to related parties — — — — (13.0) — (13.0)

Payments of lease
liabilities — — — (73.8) — — (73.8)

Payments for debt
issuance costs — — — — — (1.4) (1.4)

Payments for early
termination of loans
and borrowings — — — — — (45.5) (45.5)

Total changes from
financing cash flows 377.0 (477.0) (206.8) (73.8) (105.9) (46.9) (533.4)

The effect from
changes in foreign
exchange rate 29.6 17.3 — — 0.1 0.1

Acquisition De
Vijver Media — — — — 62.0 —

IFRS 16 — — — 163.1 — —

New leases and new
vendor financing — — 183.7 58.8 — —

Non cash settlement
VAT — — 22.6 — — —

Amortization deferred
financing fees — — — 0.6 9.3 —

Loss on
extinguishment and
modification of debt — — — — — 49.4

Interest expense 117.6 88.1 8.5 28.1 2.3 —

Interest paid (113.7) (98.0) (8.6) (19.1) (1.4) —

Other (0.2) — (0.4) 0.5 (1.0) 2.0

Total liability related
other charges 3.7 (9.9) 205.8 232.0 71.2 51.4

At December 31,
2019 3,158.4 1,522.5 358.0 569.2 138.8 (13.9)

[…]

for Telenet International Finance S.à r.l., Finance Center Telenet S.à
r.l. and Telenet Luxembourg Finance Center S.à r.l. These assets and
liabilities are combined in the accompanying consolidated financial
statements.

As announced in 2017, the Belgian Federal Government enacted a
reform of the Belgian corporate income tax. Main reform is the change
in corporate income tax rate, where the rate of 33.99% (33% plus
a 3% crisis surtax) applicable until financial year 2017, is lowered to
29.58% (29% plus a 2% crisis surtax) in 2018 and 2019, and to 25%
(without extra crisis surtax) as from 2020. The Luxembourg corporate
income tax rate for the Luxembourg Telenet entities is 27,19% in
2019.

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the current
and the prior year, without taking into consideration the offsetting
of balances within the same tax entity, is as follows:

Telenet | Annual Report 2019 | 135

(€ in millions)

December
31, 2018, as

reported

Impact of
finalization
PPA Nextel

(restatement
2018)

December
31, 2018, as
restated (*)

IFRS 16
impact

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(DVM)

(Charged)
credited to the

statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income
December 31,

2019

Deferred tax assets:
Financial instruments 47.9 — 47.9 — — 4.3 52.2

Lease obligation 0.9 (0.7) 0.2 34.8 0.2 0.8 36.0

Provisions 5.9 — 5.9 — (0.3) 4.4 10.0

Receivables 2.8 — 2.8 — 0.3 (2.5) 0.6

Tax loss carry-forwards 209.1 — 209.1 — 13.4 (6.1) 216.4

Other 15.5 — 15.5 — 0.4 (2.7) 13.2

Total Deferred tax
assets 282.1 (0.7) 281.4 34.8 14.0 (1.8) 328.4

Deferred tax
liabilities:
Right of use assets — — — (34.8) (0.1) (0.7) (35.6)

Property and equipment (82.8) 1.2 (81.6) — (0.4) (6.6) (88.6)

Goodwill (17.4) — (17.4) — — (0.4) (17.8)

Intangible assets (39.0) (6.1) (45.1) — (10.6) 8.3 (47.4)

Receivables (0.1) (2.2) (2.3) — — 0.6 (1.7)

Deferred financing fees (5.3) 1.5 (3.8) — 0.6 0.9 (2.3)

Other (46.6) (0.9) (47.5) — (0.1) 1.6 (46.0)

Total Deferred tax
liabilities (191.2) (6.5) (197.7) (34.8) (10.6) 3.7 (239.4)

(*) We refer to note 5.1.6 Reporting changes and note 5.24.2
Nextel for detailed information regarding the impact of the

finalization of the purchase price allocation ("PPA") and accounting
policy alignment of the Nextel acquisition.

136 | Telenet | Annual Report 2019 |

(€ in millions)

Statement of profit
or loss and other
comprehensive
income

Statement of
financial position

Deferred tax assets (1.8) 328.4

Deferred tax liabilities 3.7 (239.4)

1.9 89.0

Statement of profit
or loss and
comprehensive
income (see Note
5.22)

Deferred tax expense
in profit or loss (see
note 5.22) (3.1)